
California Portal Review Board  
Members as of July 16, 2006 

 
 

1. P. K. Agarwal, Department of Technology Services  
 
2. Andrew Armani, SCSA 
 
3. Gary Arstein-Kerslake, CalEPA  

 
4. Cathy Cleek, Chief Information Officer, FTB 

 
5. Gloria Colden-Hickman, Web Services Manager, CDCR 

 
6. Jim Culbeaux, Chief Information Officer, DIR 

 
7. Dave Dawson, Chief Information Officer, SCO 

 
8. Richard A. Devylder, Deputy Director, DOR 

 
9. Tom Dolce, Chief Information Officer, Department of Corporations 

 
10. Rich Dunn, Senior Instructional Systems Engineer, POST 

 
11. John Ellison, Resources Agency 

 
12. Mary Fernandez, SPB 

 
13. Davood Ghods, Chief Information Officer, Department of Consumer Affairs 

 
14. John Hamlin, BOE 

 
15. Pam Harris, Labor Agency  

 
16. Don Hughes, Tax Branch, EDD 

 
17. Dale Jablonsky, Chief Information Officer, EDD 

 
18. Elaine Jennings, Deputy Press Secretary, CDCR 

 
19. John Jewell, Head Librarian, California State Library 

 
20. Lynelle Jolley, Communications Director, DPA 
 
21. J. Clark Kelso, State Chief Information Officer, Review Board Chairperson 
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22. John Korach, Division Chief, Accounting and Reporting, SCO 
 

23. Michael Liang, BT&H 
 

24. Jamie Mangrum, CDCR    
 

25. Joanne McNabb, Office of Privacy Protection, DCA  
 

26. Jon Myers, Acting PIO, Cal/EPA  
 

27. Judy Nevis, Acting Director, HCD 
 

28. Robert Quigley, Deputy State Chief Information Officer 
 

29. Christy Quinlan, Chief Information Officer, DHS 
 

30. Carlos Ramos, HHSA 
 

31. Russ Reece, FTB 
 

32. Michael Rodrian, Chief Information Officer, Office of Statewide Health Planning & 
Development 

 
33. Dick Ross, Chief, Bureau of Automotive Repair 

 
34. Bernard Soriano, Chief Information Officer, Department of Motor Vehicles 

 
35. Michele Sutton-Riggs, Unemployment Insurance Branch, EDD 

 
36. Nancy A. Zimmelman, State Archivist, Office of the Secretary of State 

 
 
 

Alternate Members 
1. Neal Albritton, DOR 
2. Andrew Armani, for State CIO   
3. Anna Brannen, DTS  
4. Kristine Ogilvie, State Library 
 
 
 

Board Representation View 
1. DMV, 
2. Corporations, 
3. DCA, 
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4. OSHPD,  
5. EDD,  
6. SCO,  
7. DTS, 
8. FTB, 
9. DIR,  
10. BOE, 
11. POST, 
12. CDCR, 
13. HCD,  
14. BAR, 
15. Cal/EPA, 
16. DOR, 
17. DHS, 
18. SPB, 
19. DPA, 
20. State CIO, 
21. State Library, 
22. State Bar, 
23. Secretary of State 
24. All Agencies 

 
Member Contact Information 

Member  
Alternate Member 
Member Assistant   Phone #  Email 
 
 
P. K. Agarwal, DTS   464-3747   PK.Agarwal@dts.ca.gov
Anna Brannen, DTS      anna.brannen@dts.ca.gov 
Bettye Hickerson    739-7500  bettye.hickerson@dts.ca.gov 
Melinda Stockwell   464-3747            melinda.stockwell@dts.ca.gov 
 
Andrew Armani, SCSA  (916) 653-4090 aarmani@scsa.ca.gov 
No assistant 
 
Gary Arstein-Kerslake, CalEPA (916) 341-6147 garstein@ciwmb.ca.gov 
No assistant 
 
Gary Clarke, State Bar  (415) 538-2400 gary.clarke@calbar.ca.gov  
 
Cathy Cleek, FTB    916-845-6396   cathy.cleek@ftb.ca.gov 
Ida Williams    916-798-4474  ida.williams@ftb.ca.gov 
 
Gloria Colden-Hickman, CDCR  (916) 358-1679   Gloria.colden-hickman@cdcr.ca.gov 
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Jim Culbeaux, DIR   415-703-4454  jculbeaux@dir.ca.gov 
Dan Nishijima    415-994-0425   dnishijima@dir.ca.gov  
 
Dave Dawson, SCO   (916) 445-5184 ddawson@sco.ca.gov 
Nancy Holtz    (916) 322-0809 naholtz@sco.ca.gov 
 
Richard A. Devylder, DOR  (916) 263-8699 rdevylde@dor.ca.gov 
Neal Albritton     (916) 263-8691  nalbritt@dor.ca.gov 
 
Tom Dolce, Corporations  (916) 322-1870  tdolce@corp.ca.gov 
 
Rich Dunn, POST    (916) 227-4262   Richard.dunn@post.ca.gov 
 
John Ellison, Resources  (916) 653-2238 john.ellison@resources.ca.gov 
 
Mary Fernandez, SPB  (916) 653-0443 MFernandez@spb.ca.gov 
 
Davood Ghods, DCA      davood_ghods@dca.ca.gov 
Melanie Luna    (916) 445-8895 melanie_luna@dca.ca.gov 
Leslie Stone    (916) 445-8895 leslie_stone@dca.ca.gov  
  
John Hamlin, BOE      john.hamlin@boe.ca.gov 
Anita Hosler    (916) 445-8677 Anita.Hosler@boe.ca.gov 
 
Pam Harris, Labor   (916) 654-8210 pam.harris@labor.ca.gov 
 
Don Hughes, EDD 
 
Dale Jablonsky, EDD  (916) 653-8546  djablons@edd.ca.gov 
Tina Cepriano    (916) 657-4147 CCeprian@edd.ca.gov 
 
Elaine Jennings, CDCR     Elaine.jennings@cdcr.ca.gov 
 
John Jewell, State Library  (916) 653-0293 jjewell@library.ca.gov 
Kristine Ogilvie   (916)651-6800 kogilvie@library.ca.gov 
 
Lynelle Jolley, DPA (916) 323-8492 lynellejolley@dpa.ca.gov 
 
Clark Kelso, State CIO  (916) 739-7302 ckelso@uop.edu 
Andrew Armani, SCSA 
Priscilla Dodson   (916) 739-7302 pdodson@uop.edu 
 
John Korach, SCO    (916) 327-4144   jkorach@sco.ca.gov 
 
Michael Liang, BT&H  (916) 324-7519 mliang@bth.ca.gov 
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Jamie Mangrum, CDCR  (916) 358-2203 jamie.mangrum@cdcr.ca.gov 
Leisa Rackelmann   (916) 358-2494 leisa.rackelmann@cdcr.ca.gov 
 
Joanne McNabb, DCA  (916)323-8451 joanne_mcnabb@dcs.ca.gov 
   
Jon Myers, Cal/EPA   (916) 45-1296   jmyers@ciwmb.ca.gov 
 
Judy Nevis, HCD    (916) 445-4775 jnevis@hcd.ca.gov 
 
Rob Quigley, OCIO   (916) 323-9817 rob.quigley@gov.ca.gov 
 
Christy Quinlan, DHS  (916) 440-7340 cquinlan@dhs.ca.gov 
Lisa McCartney   (916) 440-7342 lmccartne@dhs.ca.gov 
 
Carlos Ramos, HHSA  (916) 651-8060 cramos@chhs.ca.gov 
No assistant 
 
Russ Reece, FTB   (916) 845-7087 russ.Reece@ftb.ca.gov 
 
Michael Rodrian, OSHPD  (916)323-7678 mrodrian@oshpd.ca.gov 
Dick Ross, BAR   (916) 255-4300   Richard_ross@dca.ca.gov 
 
Bernard Soriano, DMV  (916) 657-7508 bsoriano@dmv.ca.gov  
Marcelina Hernandez   (916) 657-7726 mhernandez2@dmv.ca.gov 
 
Michele Sutton-Riggs, EDD  (916) 54-9906  msutton2@edd.ca.gov  
 
 
Review Board Support:  
Claudina Nevis    (916)445-3697 claudina.nevis@gov.ca.gov 
Debbie Schwartz, CRB 
 
Review Board Guests: 
Debbie Leibrock, DOF 
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